The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors in
accordance with paragraph 7.31(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, for the purposes of illustrating the
effect of the Disposal based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. As a result
of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position, financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been
completed as of 31 December 2020 or 1 January 2020, where applicable, or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Company for
the year ended 31 December 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in the
Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The
Group

Pro forma adjustments
for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1(i)) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 179,329 (72) 70 179,327
Cost of sales (158,019) 96 (70) (157,993)

Gross profit 21,310 21,334
Other income and gains or

losses 22,680 (18) 22,662
Selling and distribution

expenses (7,436) (7,436)
Administrative and other

expenses (40,750) 6,657 (34,093)
Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment (23,355) (23,355)
Impairment loss under expected

credit loss model, net of
reversal (752) (71) (823)

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 43,362 43,362

(Loss)/Profit from operations (28,303) 21,651
Finance costs (8,127) (8,127)

(Loss)/Profit before taxation (36,430) 13,524
Income tax expenses 206 (14) 192

(Loss)/Profit for the year (36,224) 13,716

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (40,627) 9,313
Non-controlling interests 4,403 4,403

(36,224) 13,716

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The
Group

Pro forma adjustments
for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1(i)) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

(Loss)/Profit for the year (36,224) 13,716

Other comprehensive income:

Items that are reclassified or
may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising

on translation of the PRC
subsidiaries 2,812 2,812

Total other comprehensive
income for the year 2,812 2,812

Total comprehensive
(loss)/income for the year (33,412) 16,528

Total comprehensive
(loss)/income attributable
to:
Owners of the Company (37,815) 12,125
Non-controlling interests 4,403 4,403

(33,412) 16,528

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

As at 30 June 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1(ii)) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 350,536 (24,198) 326,338
Right-of-use assets 32,654 (5,343) 27,311
Deposits and prepayments 26,155 26,155
Investment in associate – (200) 200 –

409,345 379,804

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 7,701 (1) 7,700
Trade and other receivables 39,828 (1,088) 38,740
Amounts due from Remaining Group – (152,647) 152,647 –
Tax recoverable 2,000 2,000
Cash and bank balances 13,470 (40) 73,985 87,415

62,999 135,855

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 230,789 (11,551) 8,988 228,226
Amounts due to Remaining Group – (102,564) 102,564 –
Bank and other borrowings 59,200 59,200
Lease liabilities 3,892 3,892
Provision 22,854 22,854
Contract liabilities 13,295 13,295
Tax payables 3,749 (2,901) 848

333,779 328,315

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (270,780) (192,460)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 138,565 187,344

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 4,944 (536) 4,408
Lease liabilities 7,016 7,016

11,960 11,424

NET ASSETS 126,605 175,920

EQUITY
Share capital 17,133 17,133
Reserves 140,128 (65,965) 115,080 189,243

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 157,261 206,376

Non-controlling interests (30,656) 200 (30,456)

TOTAL EQUITY 126,605 175,920

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

5. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal

The

Remaining

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1(i)) (Note 8) (Note 3) (Note 9)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss)/Profit before tax (36,430) 6,592 43,362 13,524

Adjustment for:

Interest income (31) 1 (30)

Finance costs 8,127 8,127

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 875 (136) 739

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 57,732 (4,764) 52,968

Impairment loss on property, plant and

equipment 23,355 23,355

Written off of property, plant and

equipment 3,538 3,538

Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (110) (110)

Impairment loss on trade and other

receivables under expected credit loss

model, net of reversal 752 71 823

Reversal of prepayment previously

impaired (1,510) (1,510)

Provision for production safety costs 3,376 3,376

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – (43,362) (43,362)

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL 59,674 61,438

Decrease in inventories 358 358

Increase in trade and other receivables (7,933) (283) (8,216)

(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other

payables (35,859) 431 (35,428)

Increase in contract liabilities 5,456 5,456

Decrease in provision for production

safety (871) (871)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal

The

Remaining

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1(i)) (Note 8) (Note 3) (Note 9)

CASH GENERATED FROM

OPERATIONS 20,825 22,737

Income tax paid (3,022) (3,022)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 17,803 19,715

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for purchase of property, plant

and equipment (14,375) (14,375)

Payments for purchase of right-of-use